74th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2007 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 5032

Ordered printed by the Speaker pursuant to House Rule 12.00A (5). Presession filed (at the request
of Budget and Management Division, Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER .....cccooviviiiiiiiiiicae
AN ACT

Relating to financial administration of the Department of Human Services; and declaring an emer-
gency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the
following new or increased fees, adopted by the Department of Human Services and approved
by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1) Health Division Drinking Water Program Water Operator Certification

(a) Operation certification reciprocity

application fee.....c..ccoeeuuerunernnnnn. $ 100
(b) Operator certification late fee.. $ 30
(¢) Operator certification - document

replacement fee......ccccceeeuncennnnnns $ 25
(d) Operator certification application fee

- Filtration Endorsement.......... $ 50
(e) Operator certification application fee

I D73 77-) U $ 50
(f) Operator certification application fee

- Level 2...iiiiieiiieniiieniiinenenanees $ 70
(g) Operator certification application fee

I D73 77-) U S $ 90
(h) Operator certification application fee

R D73 7-) U S $ 110

(2) Health Division Oregon Medical Marijuana Program,

new applicants and renewal applicants for a

medical marijuana certificate

registration. ...ccccceeieeceencenncencnnns $ 100
(3) Health Division Drinking Water Program Cross Connection Control
(a) Cross connection annual program fee

for 15-99 service connections.... $ 30
(b) Cross connection annual program fee
for 100-999 service connections. $ 75

(¢) Cross connection annual program fee
for 1,000-9,999 service
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CONNECLIONS euevenrennienirencenncennennns $
Cross connection annual program fee
for 10,000 or more service
CONNECEIONS cuuvrrererrnrerenrerenencennees $

Health Division Drinking Water Program Plan Review Fees

Community water systems

Health Division Radiation Protection Services Radioactive Materials Licensure

Distribution....ccccceeeeeeeencencenneenns $ 600
Master plans ......ccccceeeeenceecencnnes $ 750
Water Source ....cccceceeeecencenncanes $ 600
Distribution and storage........... $ 750
Disinfection only....c..cccceuueennennns $ 150
Water treatment (full).............. $ 600
Storage only....cc.cceeeeeereecrnncrnnnnes $ 600
Water treatment......cccceeueenenenn. $ 600
Corrosion control only.............. $ 150
Combination two or more......... $ 750
Corrosion control study............ $ 750
Noncommunity water systems -

Water Source .....c.cceeeeeecencenncnnns $ 150
Disinfection only....c..cccceeueennennes $ 45
Storage only.....ccccceeeeeeencrencennnnes $ 150
Distribution and storage........... $ 150
Distribution only......ccccccceueeneen... $ 150
Master plans ......cceceeeeeenceeeencenes $ 150
Water treatment.......cccceeueennnnnns $ 45
Water treatment (full).............. $ 150
Corrosion control only.............. $ 45
Combination two or more......... $ 150
Corrosion control study............ $ 150
Health Division Radiation Protection Services Grain Analysis
Gamma isotopic - Water........... $ 206
Gamma isotopic - Solid............. $ 236
Low-level iodine 131 .................. $ 212
Tritium (H-3)...ccccceieeirencencenennns $ 92
Analytical leak test.......cccceueenn. $ 458
Basic license ......ccceeueeencenneennennes $ 812
Brachytherapy ...c..ccoceeveeucenncenns $ 1,836
Broad scope A......cccceueeniencencnnnns $ 3,000
Broad scope B......cccoeeeueeencrnnennes $ 1,836
Broad scope C....ccceeueeencenneennnnnes $ 916
Distribution....ccccceeieeceecenncencenns $ 916
Fixed gauge.....ccccceeeueencencencencannns $ 228
High/Medium/Low Doserate

Brachytherapy ...c..ccoceeeeeeeennennes $ 2,296
Imaging and localization........... $ 916
In vitro laboratory.......ccccceuueenes $ 304
Industrial Radiography:

Fixed facility ...c..ccoeeeneeencenncennannes $ 3,000
Field usSe....ccceueeneencencencencencencannes $ 3,000
Instrument calibration.............. $ 688
Investigational new drug.......... $ 1,376
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(o) Irradiator self-shielded ............. $ 916
(p) Manufacturing/Compounding.... $ 2,448
(q) Mobile nuclear medicine........... $ 2,448
() NORM ....cccvierieienieracesencasanens $ 612
(s) Nuclear pharmacy......cccecerecenee $ 3,000
(t) Other measuring devices.......... $ 132
(u) Portable gauge:
(A) X-ray fluorescence........c..cceeeeu... $ 458
(B) All other portable gauges ......... $ 612
(v) Radio pharmaceutical therapy.. $ 1,376
(w) RAM/NOS facility....ccccceevnennennen. $ 3,000
(x) Research and development....... $ 1,376
(y) Sealed sources for diagnosis..... $ 458
(z) Source material ......ccccoeuvenvnennens $ 3,000
(aa) Special nuclear material

(S€ALEd) .euerrurerennenreeenennenennecennnnns $ 916
(bb) Special nuclear material

(unsealed)....ccceeeerreeerenneneneneennnens $ 2,296
(cc) Teletherapy (external beam)..... $ 3,000
(dd) Unique....ccceeeeeeecececcecececancannes $ 0
(ee) Uptake and dilution .................. $ 612
(ff) Use of Xenon gas.....ccccceeerencranens $ 612
(gg) Waste packaging......cccceeeueennnnnn. $ 3,000
(hh) Well 108ging .....cccevvrevrensrancranens $ 1,376
(7) Health Division Radiation Protection Services General and Devices Licenses
(a) In vitro laboratory general....... $ 132
(b) General license......ccccceeeenenennnnnn. $ 132
(¢) General license DU.......ccceceueeeees $ 132
(d) General license source

material....c..cocceereniirnniiinniciennnnes $ 200
(8) Health Division Health Care Interpreters Program
(a) Registry enrollment application fee,

applicant requests entry in

FEZISTIY «evveerneeenrenniencrancenncenncnnns $ 25
(b) Registry enrollment

renewal fee......coevrueerenrereencennnes $ 25
(¢) Qualification application and evaluation

fee, applicant requests review and

written evaluation........cceceeeeeenee. $ 300
(d) Certification application and evaluation

fee, applicant requests review and

written evaluation.........ccccceuueenns $ 300
(e) Interpreting skills assessment,

applicant requests in-person oral

interpreting examination .......... $ 400
(f) Certification renewal fee........... $ 100
(g) External transcript review,

applicant requests external review of

credentials.....ccccceueeirnnieinecrennnnns $ 50
(h) Expedited application processing fee,

applicant requests expedited processing
of a late application..........c....... $ 50
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SECTION 2. This 2007 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2007 Act takes effect
on July 1, 2007.

Passed by House June 25, 2007 Received by Governor:
........................ M.y 2007
...................................... ChlefCIQrkOfHouse Approved:
........................ M.y 2007
............................................. SpeakerofHouse
passed by Senate June 26, 2007 Govemor

Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

President of Senate

Secretary of State
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